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R.T.I.CELL

No AAM/RTI/DIRCA/R/E/21/00073/GM(E― E)/ Dated:24/01/2022

RTI REPLY

Sub:  RT,ApplicatiOn dated 27/12/2021 ofSH.KEDHARNATHAN― Reg

The infOrmatiOn sought pertaining tO chennal AirpOrt with respect to the RTI

App‖cation f‖ ed by SH. KEDHARNATHAN vide Reg No D!RCA/R/E/21/00o73 dated
27/12/2021 is as under:

rn case, appricant is not satisfied with the information provided, he may fire an appear
before the First Appelate Authority (FM) as per section 19(1) of the RTr Act, 2oo5 within 30
days from the receipt of this reply, whose name and address is given below:

Dr. Sharad Kumar, FAA & Airport Director,
AAl, Operational Offices, Meenambakkam, Chennai Airpon,
Chennai - 600 01G (phone: 044 - 22561122] Email: a pdchennai@aai.aero

GM(En[1濶
AAl,Chennai AirpOrt

S.N

1

Query

Kindly furnish a copy Of contract Award in TENDER:

E―Bid No: 2019 AAl_36160_l for Running of AAI

Staff Welfare Canteen

How manyapp‖cations were received fOrthe above―
mentioned TENDER?

How much amountin MOnthly License Fees has been

received by AAl from the present Licensee in

Reply

Copy of Work Order enclosed as
Annexure-l

2 15 Applications received.

3 Details of payment received
attached at Annexure-ll

4

5

Kindly furnish the date(s) from which escalation of 10
% to License Fees has been applied to the contract
on the present Licensee.

The 10% escalation tO Licence

Fee has been applied from the

month Of Aug‐ 2021 onwards as

…

nt
Kindly furnish information on modification or change
made to the Contract Award in TENDER: E_Bid No:
2019_Ml_36150_1 post its implementation.

Post implementation of
contract no modifications or
changes were made to the
Tender.
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ljir. 
Sub: Licence for operating staff welfare canteen at different locations at chennai Airport.

please refer
20re-AAr- 3;lfi-]".:.Jr'ilr.iiixo",xt,Tli[i i] ifi'J;l,i*.-T1r:.:,r against^the tender rD nonar arrport for award of subject G;;.^^
2' In this reeard-competent authority^is preased to award the subject licence in favour of M/s,
Saravanaa Foods" A:rouo-infl;ff::xraentioned below Ib';"G;;;;;. r""iuty i.,'ii"'ii""r", Airport on trre

Rcf No

To
M/S.Saravanaa F00ds
ProprictOr_P.Muthu
NO.I″IG 315,N01ambur Phase―

II
2nd Main Iく Oad
Mugapair west,
Chcnnai-600o37

Licence

Period
Date
Commencement

扇 高
~fec~

L∝
篭 需

醜 i蔽 薦 高 温
New Admn/Ops office building
Y"-,- Rait Bldg (near DTB)
Intl Cargo Complex
MT department
Fire station

Airport

]
i]

iii)

iv)

V〕

Approx Area
169sqm
405sqm
1 lsqm
1 lsqm

願

鴨 じへ""′

乞 出

~ミ

__T「 可
軍
中
,釘 R珊 ,油 赫 ,捕 臨 嚇 ,而 :ρ

“

扇 ∞鋼 ,輛 10441″
“

∞

“

0/n ttho Airnnrt hira´ ,^″ AA:ハ __ …  ._ _

Date:30/01/2O2O

槻趙 豊辞舞瑞帯鋭蕩;III‐‐Iヨ

deTぬげ躙聴農JI設i鷺赫驚諄 」
11・    SecOnd Ycar  :Rs.8,58,00o/=Per Month
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It is requested to submit complete the following contractual formalities of the subject contract
'rnithin 15 days from the date of issue of award letter.

4. Other Terms and Conditions:

a) The licensee sha-l1 pay monthly license fee by 10e day of every English calen6ar month to
AAI or else simple interest @r2% p.a shall be levied on the licence fee.

b) AAI shall provide vacant space on1y. The faciiity shall be fabrjcated by the licensee, including
fixing of electricity meter at their own cost aftcr getting plan material approved by AAI. The
details of the existing utensils and furnitures providedby AAI to the canteen to be Listed.
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0/o丁he AirpOrt DirectOr′ AAI,Operational Bunding′ chennal AirpOrt′ PhOne No:(o44)22560551′ Fax:(o44)22560008

3

a Advance Licence
Fee

o,," *or.. ;;." li."; r." *ffi"**
Nine Lakhs twenty thousand and four hundred rupees only)

inclusivc of GST @) 18% shall bc paid in the form of a Demand

Draft/pay Order/NBFT drawn on any Nationalized Bank/
scheduled Bank in favour of Airport Director, AAI, Chennai Airport.

b. Security Deposit Equivalent to six months license fee amounting to Rs.46,gO,OOO/-

(rupees forty six lakhs and eighty thousand only) shall be

deposited in the form of Demand draft/pay Order/NEFT/RTGS

drawn on any nationalized Bank /scheduled Bank in favour of
Airport Director, AAI, Chennai Airport.

C. Electricity
Deposit Amounting to Rs.20,000/-'(rupees twent5z thousand only) shall be

paid by way of NEFT/Demand Draftl pay Order d.rawn on any

Nationalized bank/Scheduled Bank in favour of Airport Director,
AAI, Chennai Airport.

d. Agreement An Agreement in dupiicate in the prescribed format (as per

Annexure - NIT) is to be executed on - judicial stamp paper of
Rs.500/- A copy of the general terms and conditions and special
terms & conditions are also required to be signed and sent along
with the agreement within 15 days of the receipt of this letter. This
award letter shall also form part and parcel of the Agreement.
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c) It should be ensured that u,hi1c installation/removal no damagc should be caused to any of

the propcrties of AAI and the licenscc may liaise with thc concerned Engineer Civil &
Diectrica-l for the same.

The iicensce shal1 sell only as pcr thc ratcs approvcd by the Competent Authority (Speciai
'l'crms and Conditions) of Chennar Airport. The branded itcms shal1 de sold on MRP only.

The AAI approved ratcs/tariff of eatablc should bc dispiaycd by thc licensee conspicuously
in ttre cantecn prcmiscs.

d)

C)

The licensee must serve quality beverages eatables to the
responsible for any hea1th hazard arising on account
beverage/eatables and action as deemed fit shall be takcn on

users. AAI shall not be held
of sale of sub - standard
the iicensee.

24 bour basis during workingg) The licensee can operate the staff welfare canteen facility on
days.

The licensee will ensure provision of canteen facility even in times of exigencies due to
bandh/strike ald any untoward situation. In the event of your failure to make available
such canteen facilities in the circumstances mentioned above a penalty will be imposed as

decided by Competent Authority.

It is the responsibility of the licer.see for proper collection and disposai of garbage generated
from the facility.

j)The a110tment shall be without praudice to thc rightS and remedies ofthe licensor,suttect

to termination by the licensce on by glving 60 days noticc in、 vriting at any tillne without

asslgnlng any rcasons

k) The Licensec shzrll obtain all necessary licenses/authorization and permits including F-SSAI

licence as admissible, under the rules. Applicable to the said facility before commencement

of the facility.

The licensee sha1l be so1ely responsible for compliance of the provision of Contract Labour
Ruies and Regulations and with regard to statutary provisions such as Minimum Wages

Act, PF, ESI & Bonus etc.

m) The licensee shall frot use single use plastic material such as plastic carry bags, plastic

thermocol plates, plastic cups imd tumblers, plastic coated paper plates. Plastic coated

paper cups, plastic coated tumblers andc other itcms banned by thc Govt of Tamil Nadu.

n) Modification Renovation if any required in the allotted area should have

the competent authority of AAL

0/o The Ai「port Director′ AAl′ Operational Building,Chennai Airport′ Phone No:{044)22560551′ Fax:(044)22560008
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The licensee shall not uniess with the written consent as aforesaid assign or transfer the
present license or any part thereof.

The licensee sha-1l abide by ail the terms and conditions, rules and regulations of AAI as may
be enforced from timc to time.

In addition all rates assessments outgoings and and other taxes wherevcr applicablc
including the service in respect of the said premises wiil be payable by the licensee.

The Licensee shaLi use the area only for the purpose for which it is ailotted and for no other
purpose and confine their activities u.ithin the space allotted.

The licensee sha1l ensure to maintain the area in a clean and hygienic condition and also
place a waste bin near the facility and arralge for proper disposa-l of the waste.

The licensee shall engage employees for the purpose after due verificati.on of the character
and antecedents by the police authorities. The licensee sha-ll arrange for the Airport Entry
Permit for the authorrzed persons manning the counter on payment basis.

The a-llotment of subject space can be cancelled at short notice if the space i.s required by
AAI for expansion modification of Airport and the licensee shall vacate the space without
any protest or claims for compensation.

v) AAI reserves its rights to vacate the space by giving 7 days short notice under operational
reason.

w) On expiry of the licence period issued the iicensee should dismantle the counter at their
own cost and hand over the vacant space in good condition.

You are requested to convey your acceptance of the above terms and conditions and complete
the contractual formalities immediately.

Thanking you,

Copy to:

Dy. General Manager (HR)
For Airport Director

1. A11 HODs for information please.
2. Regional Secretary AAIoA/Engg (Guild)/AAEU for information please.

0)

p)

q)

S)

u)

Yours fai
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, qrHrsT: (044) 22560551 , s-mr. (044) 22560008

Phone No: (044) 22560ss1, Fax: (044)22560008
O/o The Airport Director, AAl, Operational Building, Chennai Airport,

r)



Details of Pa)rment received from IVI/s Saravanaa Foods since Feb-2020

Ⅵonth Date of receipt of
payment Amount (Rs.)

Feb-2020 26-02-2020 842400.00

Mar-2020

12-03-2020 387400.00

EMD Adjusted 155000.00

Caution Deposit
Adjusted

300000.00

Total 842400.00

Adjrrsted in the Bills
pertaining to the

months of Dec-2020
& Jan-202L. Balance

amount c/f.

13-09-2021 200000.00

20-09-2021 100000.00

04-10-2021 100000.00

12-10-2021 100000.00

23-10-2021 100000.00

07-11-2021 100000.00

16‐11-2021 200000.00

29-11-2021 100000.00

05-12-2021 200000.00

13-12-2021 200000.00

17-12-2021 100000.00

05-01-2022 400000.00

Total 1900000.00

Grand Total 3606753.00

Note :- 1. The period from Apr-2020 to Nov-2020 is pending for clarification at Corporate Hes for
waiver of Licence Fee due to Covid-19.

A *,S., RE -T

deduction of T2. The Agency is depositing monthly licence fee @Rs.8,42,4O0/- after
@10%. -r


